

No. SC100608

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

CONNIE LANGE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GMT AUTO SALES, INC.,

Defendant-Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County
Hon. Kristine Kerr, Circuit Judge
Case No. 21SL-CC02892

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

Archis A. Parasharami*
Daniel E. Jones*
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Phone: (202) 263-3000
Fax: (202) 263-5300
aparasharami@mayerbrown.com
djones@mayerbrown.com
(*Of Counsel)

Anthony J. Durone, MO Bar No. 43872
Stacey R. Gilman, MO Bar No. 55690
BERKOWITZ OLIVER LLP
2600 Grand Blvd., Suite 1200
Kansas City, MO 64108
Phone: (816) 561-7007
Fax: (816) 561-1888
adurone@berkowitzoliver.com
sgilman@berkowitzoliver.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	6
CONSENT OF PARTIES	7
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. INTRODUCTION	7
II. FILING A MOTION TO DISMISS, WITHOUT MORE, DOES NOT WAIVE THE RIGHT TO ARBITRATION	9
A. The FAA prohibits applying state-law rules in a fashion that disfavors arbitration.	9
B. Arbitration should be treated like other affirmative defenses that are appropriately raised at the answer stage.	11
C. <i>Morgan v. Sundance</i> does not support waiver.	14
III. ARBITRATION BENEFITS CONSUMERS AND BUSINESSES ALIKE.	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	16
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	16
<i>Armstrong v. Michaels Stores, Inc.</i> , 59 F.4th 1011 (9th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	9, 10
<i>Atlantic Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the W. Dist. of Tex.</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	13
<i>Bridgeport Acceptance Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 648 S.W.3d 745 (Mo. banc. 2022).....	10
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	16
<i>Creative Solutions Grp. v. Pentzer Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Crossville Med. Oncology, P.C. v. Glenwood Sys., LLC</i> , 310 F. App'x 858 (6th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	10
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	10
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	10
<i>Fasig -Tipton Kentucky, Inc. v. Michaelson</i> , 955 F.2d 40, 1992 WL 21368 (4th Cir. 1992)	12

GFS, II, LLC v. Carson,
684 S.W.3d 170 (W.D. 2023) 11

Hassan v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
842 F.2d 260 (11th Cir. 1988) 11

State ex rel. Hewitt v. Kerr,
461 S.W.3d 798 (Mo. banc. 2015) 10

Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’Ship v. Clark,
581 U.S. 246 (2017) 10

Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown,
565 U.S. 530 (2012) (per curiam) 10

Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.,
514 U.S. 52 (1995) 10

Mautz & Oren, Inc. v. Teamsters, Chauffeurs, & Helpers Union,
882 F.2d 1117 (7th Cir. 1989) 12

Messina v. North Cent. Distributing, Inc.,
821 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2016) 12

Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.,
2023 WL 4635904 (8th Cir. Jan. 17, 2023) 15

Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.,
596 U.S. 411 (2022) 8, 14, 15, 16

Perry v. Thomas,
482 U.S. 483 (1987) 10

Pruteanu v. Team Select Home Care of Missouri, Inc.,
2019 WL 7195086 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 26, 2019) 14

Ressler v. Clay County,
375 S.W.3d 132 (W.D. 2012) 11

Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.,
417 U.S. 506 (1974) 13

Sharif v. Wellness Int’l Network Ltd.,
376 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2004) 13

Statutes and Rules

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(g)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)	13
Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 55.08	12
Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 55.27(f)	13
Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 55.27(g)	13

Other Authorities

1 D. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> § 2.3(5) (2d ed. 1993)	15
Christopher R. Drahozal & Samantha Zyontz, <i>An Empirical Study of AAA Consumer Arbitrations</i> , 25 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 843 (2010)	17
Christopher R. Drahozal & Samantha Zyontz, <i>Creditor Claims in Arbitration and in Court</i> , 7 Hastings Bus. L.J. 77 (2011)	17
David Sherwyn, Samuel Estreicher, & Michael Heise, <i>Assessing the Case for Employment Arbitration: A New Path for Empirical Research</i> , 57 Stanford L. Rev. 1557 (2005)	17
Ernst & Young, <i>Outcomes of Arbitration: An Empirical Study of Consumer Lending Cases</i> (2005)	17
Nam D. Pham & Mary Donovan, <i>Fairer, Faster, Better III: An Empirical Assessment of Consumer and Employment Arbitration</i> (Mar. 2022)	16, 17
Theodore Eisenberg et al., <i>Litigation Outcomes in State and Federal Courts: A Statistical Portrait</i> , 19 Seattle U. L. Rev. 433 (1996)	17
13 Williston on Contracts §§ 39:28-29 (4th ed.)	15
